

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-1064

---

GREAT LAKES COMNET, INC. AND WESTPHALIA  
TELEPHONE COMPANY,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

AT&T SERVICES, INC., AT&T CORP.,  
VERIZON, SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS  
COMPANY L.P AND CENTURYLINK  
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

INTERVENORS FOR RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. NICHOLSON  
DANIEL E. HAAR  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH  
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN  
COUNSEL  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdiction .....	1
Questions Presented .....	2
Statutes and Regulations .....	3
Counterstatement.....	3
A. Interstate Access Charges.....	3
B. The Benchmark Rule.....	6
C. AT&T Complaint .....	8
D. Order on Review .....	9
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review .....	16
Argument.....	17
I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT GREAT LAKES IS A CLEC AS DEFINED BY SECTION 61.26(A)(1).....	18
A. The Commission’s Rules Do Not Require That A CLEC Have Its Own End Users.....	19
B. Great Lakes’ Reliance On The <i>Transformation Order</i> Is Misplaced. ....	23
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT GREAT LAKES DID NOT QUALIFY FOR THE RURAL EXEMPTION TO THE BENCHMARK RULE.....	26
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT AT&T MICHIGAN IS THE COMPETING ILEC.....	30

IV. GREAT LAKES’ REMAINING CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS. ....32

A. Great Lakes Has No Viable Takings Claim For The Time Period Relevant To This Case .....32

B. Retroactive Application Of The Order Does Not Result In Manifest Injustice.....34

C. Great Lakes Had Fair Notice That It Was Subject To The Benchmark Rule And Did Not Qualify For The Rural Exemption. ....37

D. The Commission Has Not Yet Determined Whether AT&T’s Claims Are Subject To The 2-Year Statute of Limitations Period. ....39

Conclusion .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

* <i>Am. Tel. &amp; Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 34
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	17, 19
* <i>Bartholdi Cable v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
* <i>Clark-Cowitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	15, 38
* <i>Consumer Elec. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Darrell Andrews Trucking, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carriers Safety Admin.</i> , 296 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015) .....	13
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 469 U.S. 1227 (1985) .....	4
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1227 (1985) .....	4
<i>Qwest Servs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Verizon Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	1

	47 U.S.C. § 153(32) .....	18
	47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	4
*	47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	15, 34, 35
	47 U.S.C. § 415 .....	3, 16, 39
	47 U.S.C. § 415(c).....	39
<b>REGULATIONS</b>		
	47 C.F.R. § 1.722(d).....	39
*	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(a)(1) .....	10, 12, 18, 19, 21, 22
*	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(a)(2) .....	6, 11, 30
	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(a)(3)(i) .....	18
*	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(a)(6) .....	26
*	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(b).....	2, 6, 17
	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(e) .....	6, 26
*	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(f) .....	7, 12, 13, 16, 22, 23, 30, 35, 36, 38
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</b>		
*	<i>Access Charge Reform, PrairieWave Telecommunications, Inc. Petition for Waiver of Sections 61.26(b) and (c) or in the Alternative, Section 61.26(a)(6) of the Commission’s Rules, 23 FCC Rcd 2556 (2008) .....</i>	27, 28, 29
*	<i>In the Matter of Access Charge Reform, et al., Eighth Report and Fifth Order on Reconsideration, 19 FCC Rcd 9108 (2004) 7, 10, 13, 14, 16, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35, 36, 38</i>	
*	<i>In the Matter of Access Charge Reform, Seventh Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 16 FCC Rcd 9923 (2001)..</i>	4, 5, 6, 22, 24, 27, 33, 34
*	<i>In the Matter of Connect America Fund, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011), pets. for review denied sub nom. In re FCC 11-161, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015).....</i>	13, 23, 24, 25, 33, 36, 37

Letter from Lisa B. Griffin, Deputy Chief, FCC  
Enforcement Bureau, to Great Lakes Comnet, et  
al., EB Docket No. 14-222, File No. EB-14-MD-  
012 (dated Apr. 6, 2015) .....12
